## <u>I/c Joint Registrar (J) (Budget)</u>

May kindly see the reply submitted online dated 13.01.2023 received from Sri Neeraj Kumar Upadhyaya, Additional District & Sessions Judge, Kaushambi, in compliance of order of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Samit Gopal, Administrative Judge, Kaushambi in the matter of submission of property statement at the time of enteing into U.P. Higher JUdicial Service, communicated to the officer. In this connection, it is submitted that earlier the officer had submitted her movable & immovable property statements at the time of joining into U.P. Higher judicial service which were put up before Hon'ble Administrative Judge, Kaushambi through detailed online office note dated 24.05.2022 on which His Lordship has been pleased to pass the following online order dated 20.12.2022:

## "There is a delay in filing of the property statement from the date of joining itself.

## Let the delay be explained."

The order of the Court had been communicated to the officer concerned on 12.01.2023.

The officer concerned has replied (in his verbatism) that "In reference to delayed filing of desired information, it is humbly intimated that the desired information has already been submitted, vide application No. 1785, forwarded on 21.08.2020, but due to some changes it was again submitted. Inconvenience caused is highly regretted. He tenders his unconditional apology for the same and humbly intimated that due to some changes in the already submitted desired information, same was again submitted with some changes, due to which the delay happened in filing the same."

In this connection, it is submitted that officer has joned U.P. Higher Judicial service on 28.08.2019 and submitted the aforesaid statement firstly vide old Case ID no. 1785 on 21.08.2020 but withdraw the same by the officer due to some changes. Now the officer has submitted his apology, in his reply dated 13.01.2023.

May, therefore, if approved, property statement at the time of joining into Higher Judicial Service alongwith reply of Court's Order as desired by the Court in the matter, furnished by Sri Neeraj Kumar Upadhyaya, Additional District & Sessions Judge, Kaushambi be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Samit Gopal, Administrative Judge, Kaushambi for His Lordship's kind perusal and acceptance and property statements of the officer concerned be kept on record?

ATALLAHABAD

Anshu Mishra, Review Officer Mohd. Arshad, Deputy Registrar Admin.A-4

## Hon'ble Mr. Justice Samit Gopal,

Administrative Judge, Kaushambi

Submitted for kind perusal & orders? I/C Joint Registrar(Judicial)(Budget) 20.01.23